
October 2024 ECA 
Analysis



Overview
• Total cost under budget ($72,809.39)

Actual Budget Forecast

Total Transmission Costs $1,375,995.49 $1,304,698.36

Total Energy Costs $794,109.55 $965,728.71

Total Capacity Costs $1,295,145.38 $1,266,400.33

Total Administrative Costs $390,591.32 $390,591.32

Margin ($0.40/MWh) $23,540.40 $24,772.80

Total Costs $3,879,382.14 $3,952,191.52



Billing Unit Actual Budget Forecast

Capacity Demand (kW-Mo)
142,616 133,526

Admin Trans Demand (kW-Mo)
144,889 135,898

Energy (MWh)
58,851 61,932

Average Monthly Cost ($/MWh) $65.92 $63.82

Average Annual Cost ($/MWh) $66.19 $66.19

ECA ($/kWh) ($0.00027) ($0.00237)

October 2024 ECA

Overview
• Transmission Cost Above

budget $71,297.13
• Energy Cost Below budget 

($171,619.16)
• Capacity Cost Above budget 

$28,745.04

• KPP Demand Above budget 7%
• KPP Energy Below 5%
• KPP LF 55.46% (Budget LF was 

62.34%)

Actual Costs Budget Costs Difference

Total Transmission Costs $9.50 $9.60 ($0.10)

Total Energy Costs $13.49 $15.59 ($2.10)

Total Capacity Costs $9.08 $9.48 ($0.40)

Total Administrative Costs $6.64 $2.87 $3.76

Margin ($0.40/MWh) $0.40 $0.40 $0.00

Total Costs $39.11 $37.95 $1.16





ECA Analysis Details
• Transmission cost above budget $71,297.13
• MKEC reflects Greensburg Wind Farm generating 0 MW during peak hour (10/03/24 

@ 16:00)

Cost Item Actual Budget Forecast

SPP Transmission Charges $1,259,759.75 $1,184,431.34

MKEC Local Charges $20,582.52 $20,003.61

SCADA $4,952.70 $5,148.08

Metering Equipment $1,774.39 $3,150.00

NERC Costs $14,379.09 $14,079.53

Facilitator Costs $45,108.89 $44,362.52

Kingman Project $29,438.15 $33,523.26

Other $0.00 $0.00

Total Transmission Costs $1,375,995.49 $1,304,698.36



ECA Analysis Details
• Energy cost below budget ($171,619.16)

▪

▪

▪

Cost Item Actual Budget Forecast

GRDA Energy Costs $263,818.50 $338,650.20

SPA Energy Costs $4,797.24 $3,971.88

Greensburg Energy Costs $78,361.46 $77,207.18

Dogwood Energy Costs $359,908.41 $512,879.34

Marshall Energy Costs $382,206.20 $159,444.53

Municipal Generation Costs $484,057.19 $66,690.96

SPP IM Charges ($907,778.64) ($193,115.38)

Other $128,739.19 $0.00

Total Energy Costs $794,109.55 $965,728.71



ECA Analysis Details
Monthly Resource 
Performance 
Energy Market Only

Note: This does not reflect all monthly 
cost, only variable cost.

Cost Revenue Difference

GRDA $263,818.50 171,260.38$      92,558.12

SPA $4,797.24 13,531.67$        (8,734.43)

Greensburg $78,361.46 10,880.65$        67,480.81

Dogwood $359,908.41 716,146.68$      (356,238.27)

Marshall $382,206.20 104,388.21$      277,817.99

SESC 14,079.51$     $1,874.00 12,205.51

Municipal $484,057.19 $474,853.55 9,203.64

94,293.37

Note () is credit to KPP
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ECA Analysis Details
• Capacity cost above budget $28,745.04
• Dogwood O&M includes true up from September

Cost Item Actual Budget Forecast

GRDA Fixed Costs $120,098.50 $118,462.50

SPA Fixed Costs $18,900.00 $20,838.00

Dogwood O&M Costs $144,625.25 $113,969.39

Capacity Sale $0.00 $0.00

Dogwood Debt Service $292,010.15 $296,180.99

Capacity Payment to Cities $113,641.25 $111,135.56

Walnut Energy Center Debt Service $416,667.00 $416,666.67

Walnut Energy Center Fixed O&M $0.00 $0.00

Solomon Energy Storage Center Debt Service $14,203.23 $14,147.22

SESC Fixed O&M $8,333.00 $8,333.33

Pace Solar Debt Service $166,667.00 $166,666.67

Other $0.00 $0.00

Total Capacity Costs $1,295,145.38 $1,266,400.33



KPP Generation Mix



Questions?
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